
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN 
BEACH AND ALL CITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. FOR CROSSING GUARD 

SERVICES 

THIS Second Amendment is to that certain Agreement entered into on the 7th day of August, 
2012 (the “Agreement”), by the CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, a municipal corporation, 
(“City”), and ALL CITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., a California corporation 
(“Contractor”) is entered into as of September __, 2016. 

RECITALS 

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

1. On August 7, 2012, City and Contractor entered into the Agreement, 
whereby City engaged Contractor to provide crossing guard services at 
designated locations within the City of Manhattan Beach. 

2. The Agreement provided for an initial term of three years, with the option 
to extend for two additional one-year terms upon the mutual agreement of 
the parties.  The first extension was exercised by that certain First 
Amendment to Agreement dated August 24, 2015. 

3. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to exercise the 
remaining option to extend the term of the Agreement, and to increase the 
hourly rates. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herby amend the Agreement as follows: 

Section 1.  Section 1 entitled “Term of Agreement” is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“This Agreement shall terminate on August 7, 2017, unless earlier terminated pursuant to 
Section 1.1 herein.” 

Section 2.  The parties agree that the hourly rates specified in the first paragraph of Section 3.1 
will be adjusted to $16.78 per hour for Crossing Guards, reflective of federal and state minimum 
wage increases and CPI adjustments.  There are no longer original Manhattan Beach Crossing 
Guards in service (persons in service prior to 2007).  There shall be no further adjustment of 
hourly rates during the term of the agreement.  As full compensation for Services satisfactorily 
rendered, City shall pay Contractor at the hourly rates set forth.  In no event shall Contractor be 
paid more than $242,500 (the “Maximum Compensation”).  The City Manager shall have 
authority to increase the Maximum Compensation by up to 5%; any further increase requires 
City Council approval. 

Section 3.  Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions set 
forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  



CONTRACTOR 

By: ____________________________ 

_______________________________ 
Name / Title 

By: ____________________________ 

_______________________________ 
Name / Title 

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 

______________________________  
Mark Danaj  
City Manager 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Liza Tamura  
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

______________________________  
Quinn M. Barrow  
City Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Bruce Moe 
Finance Director 


























